agriculture sector during implementation of the NAIP. Among 

the identified value chains is the pigeon pea value chain.    

Methodology and Data 
The study began with a review of literature on Malawi’s pigeon 

pea sector that was proceeded by fieldwork in February of 2017. 

Two-hundred and thirty-one (231) individual surveys were 

conducted with pigeon pea farmers across the regions, districts 

and EPAs in Malawi. Twelve focus group discussions with 

farmer groups, 41 interviews with pigeon pea retailers, 9 

interviews with extension workers, and several key informant